

NO. 19-1059

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

PHILLIP ALIG; SARA J. ALIG; ROXANNE SHEA; DANIEL V. SHEA,
INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF A CLASS OF PERSONS,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

QUICKEN LOANS INC.; AMROCK INC., F/K/A TITLE SOURCE, INC., D/B/A/
TITLE SOURCE INC. OF WEST VIRGINIA, INCORPORATED,
Defendants-Appellants,

DEWEY V. GUIDA; APPRAISALS UNLIMITED, INC.; RICHARD HYETT,
Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of West Virginia
(Case No. 5:12-cv-114) (District Judge John Preston Bailey)

BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL

John M. Masslon II
Cory L. Andrews
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
jmasslon@wlf.org

March 21, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE ABSENT CLASS MEMBERS LACK ARTICLE III STANDING.....	6
II. GRANTING CLASS CERTIFICATION AND SUMMARY JUDGMENT CONCURRENTLY VIOLATED QUICKEN'S DUE-PROCESS RIGHTS	10
A. The Court Can Reach This Issue As Its Resolution Is Of Public Importance	10
B. Affirming The District Court's Order Would Erode Plaintiffs' And Defendants' Due-Process Rights	11
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alig v. Quicken Loans Inc.</i> , 990 F.3d 782 (4th Cir. 2021).....	4
<i>Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	12
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	6
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	2
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021).....	6
<i>Costello v. BeavEx, Inc.</i> , 810 F.3d 1045 (7th Cir. 2016).....	13, 14
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co., LLC v. Owens</i> , 574 U.S. 81 (2014).....	2, 3
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	7
<i>Halvorson v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 718 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Hayes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 349 (3d Cir. 2013)	13
<i>In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 644 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Massachusetts v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 611 (1948).....	2
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	12
<i>Polansky v. Exec. Health Res. Inc</i> , 17 F.4th 376 (3d Cir. 2021).....	10, 11
<i>Rocket Mortg., LLC v. Alig</i> , 142 S. Ct. 748 (2022)	5
<i>Spokeo v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	7
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020).....	1
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	1, 7, 8
<i>United States ex rel. Sheldon v. Allergan Sales, LLC</i> , 24 F.4th 340 (4th Cir. 2022)	1
<i>United States v. LaRouche</i> , 4 F.3d 987 (4th Cir. 1993).....	3
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 742 F.2d 127 (4th Cir. 1984).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	6
Rule	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	12
Other Authority	
Nan van de Meerendonk, <i>Monitoring in language perception: Electrophysiological and hemodynamic responses to spelling violations</i> , 54 NeuroImage 2350 (2011)	1
